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BOARD OF TRUSTEES

CHAIRMAN
Richard P. Simmons 
RETIRED, ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES 
INCORPORATED (ATI)

VICE CHAIR 
Beverlynn Elliott   
CIVIC LEADER

VICE CHAIR
Richard J. Johnson 
RETIRED, PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP

PRESIDENT & CEO 
James A.Wilkinson 
RETIRED, MERITCARE

SECRETARY & TREASURER 
Jeffery L. Leininger  
RETIRED, MELLON FINANCIAL CORP.

TRUSTEES
Andrew Aloe 
VISTAGE INTERNATIONAL

Joan Apt« 
CIVIC LEADER

Benno A. Bernt 
GRIFFIN GROUP PARTNERS, LP

Constance Bernt 
CIVIC LEADER

Theodore N. Bobby 
RETIRED, H.J. HEINZ COMPANY

Donald W. Borneman 
TVX ADVISORS

Larry T. Brockway 
UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION

Michael A. Bryson 
RETIRED, BNY MELLON

Anthony Bucci 
MARC USA

Bernita Buncher  
THE BUNCHER COMPANY

Rae R. Burton 
RETIRED, PPG INDUSTRIES

Ronald E. Chutz 
MODERN MATERIAL SERVICES

Charles C. Cohen 
COHEN AND GRIGSBY, P.C.

Basil M. Cox 
RETIRED, EAT’N PARK HOSPITALITY 
GROUP, INC.

L. Van V. Dauler, Jr. 
NEVILLE CHEMICAL COMPANY

Robert C. Denove 
DELOITTE

Ann C. Donahue  
CIVIC LEADER

Roy G. Dorrance III 
RETIRED, UNITED STATES  
STEEL CORPORATION

Albert H. Eckert 
RETIRED, BELL FEDERAL SAVINGS

Sigo Falk 
CIVIC LEADER

Terri Fitzpatrick 
LANXESS CORPORATION

Ira H. Gordon« 
GORDON MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Peter S. Greer 
DRS ARCHITECTS, INC.

Caryl A. Halpern« 
CIVIC LEADER

Richard J. Harshman 
ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES  
INCORPORATED (ATI)

Thomas B. Hotopp 
RETIRED, MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES CO.

Alysia Hoyt 
CIVIC LEADER

Barbara Jeremiah 
RETIRED, ALCOA, INC.

J. Craig Jordan 
PPG INDUSTRIES

Clifford E. Kress 
BAYER HEALTHCARE

John Lynch  
ECSI CORPORATION 

David McCormish 
BNY MELLON

Robert W. McCutcheon 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, LLP

Alicia McGinnis 
CENTER FOR YOUNG MUSICIANS

Devin B. McGranahan  
MCKINSEY & COMPANY

BeeJee Morrison 
CIVIC LEADER

Mildred S. Myers 
TEPPER SCHOOL OF BUSINESS, 
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY

Elliott Oshry 
PURSUANT KETCHUM

Steve Pederson  
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH

John R. Price 
RETIRED, FEDERAL HOME LOAN  
BANK OF PITTSBURGH

Richard E. Rauh 
POINT PARK UNIVERSITY

Matthew V.T. Ray 
HIGHMARK, INC.

James W. Rimmel 
UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

Alan Russell, Ph.D.  
CMU / HIGHMARK

Reid Ruttenberg  
AMERICAN TEXTILE COMPANY

Steven T. Schlotterbeck 
EQT CORPORATION**

David S. Shapira 
GIANT EAGLE, INC.

James E. Steen 
ERNST & YOUNG

Craig A. Tillotson 
HEFREN-TILLOTSON, INC. 

Thomas Todd 
REED SMITH, LLP

Jane Treherne-Thomas« 
CIVIC LEADER

Jon D. Walton 
RETIRED, ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES, 
INCORPORATED (ATI)

Helge H. Wehmeier  
RETIRED, BAYER CORPORATION

Michael J. White, M.D. 
WEST PENN ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM 
& PLASTIC SURGERY OF PITTSBURGH, LTD

Rachel Walton Wymard 
AUTHOR, HOSPICE NURSE

Robert Zinn  
K&L GATES, LLP

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Donald W. Borneman	
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

Larry T. Brockway	
CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM

Michael A. Bryson	
Rae R. Burton	  
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Anthony Bucci  
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE*

L. Van V. Dauler, Jr.
Roy G. Dorrance III	  
HEINZ HALL COMMITTEE

Beverlynn Elliott	  
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE**

Thomas B. Hotopp 
DIVERSITY, EDUCATION & COMMUNITY 	
ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE**

Barbara Jeremiah	  
ARTISTIC COMMITTEE 
POPS COMMITTEE

Jeffery L. Leininger	
David McCormish 
FINANCE COMMITTE

Robert W. McCutcheon	
MARKETING & PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
COMMITTEE** 

Alicia McGinnis
Devin McGranahan	  
 STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

Mildred S. Myers	  
MARKETING & PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
COMMITTEE**

James W. Rimmel	  
JACK HEINZ SOCIETY

Steven T. Schlotterbeck	
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE**

Thomas Todd	  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Jon D. Walton 	
Helge H. Wehmeier 
INTERNATIONAL ADVISORY TASK FORCE

Rachel Walton Wymard 
DIVERSITY, EDUCATION & COMMUNITY 	
ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE**

 
*VICE CHAIR 
**CO-CHAIR 
«DISTINGUISHED EMERITUS

LIFE TRUSTEES
David W. Christopher
Mrs. Frank J. Gaffney
Mrs. Henry J. Heinz II
Mrs. Henry L. Hillman
James E. Lee
Donald I. Moritz
David M. Roderick
Richard P. Simmons
Thomas Todd

EX-OFFICIO
Deborah L. Acklin  
WQED MULTIMEDIA

Margaret Bovbjerg 
PITTSBURGH SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION

Jeremy Branson 
PSO ASSOCIATE PRINCIPAL PERCUSSION

Annabelle Clippinger 
NEW LEADERSHIP BOARD

Gregory G.  
Dell’Omo, Ph.D. 
ROBERT MORRIS UNIVERSITY

The Honorable  
Rich Fitzgerald 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Paul Hennigan, Ed.D. 
POINT PARK UNIVERSITY

Kathleen Maskalick 
FRIENDS OF THE PSO   

Edward Stephan 
PSO  PRINCIPAL TIMPANI

Subra Suresh, Ph.D. 
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY

CHAIRMAN’S COUNCIL
Richard J. Harshman 
CHAIR 
ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES 
INCORPORATED (ATI)

John A. Barbour 
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

Ronald E. Chutz 
MODERN MATERIAL SERVICES

Randall Dearth 
CALGON CARBON

Kimberly Fleming 
HEFREN-TILLOTSON, INC. 

J. Brett Harvey 
CONSOL ENERGY, INC.

David Iwinski 
BLUE WATER GROWTH LLC

Eric Johnson 
THE HILLMAN COMPANY

Stephen Klemash 
ERNST & YOUNG

Morgan O’Brien 
PEOPLES NATURAL GAS CO.

Christopher Pike 
KDKA / UPN PITTSBURGH

David L. Porges 
EQT CORPORATION

James Rohr 
PNC FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP

Arthur Rooney II 
PITTSBURGH STEELER SPORTS, INC.

John T. Ryan 
MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES, CO.

David S. Shapira 
GIANT EAGLE, INC.

William Winkenwerder 
Jr., M.D. 
HIGHMARK, INC.


